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1. Standards, certifications 
and markings
1.1 marking

1. Normes, sécurité et 
caractéristiques techniques
1.1 étiquette
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1.2 safety and legal instructions 1.2 instructions de sécurité et légales

The stuv 16-IN models are made in Belgium by STÛV 
S.A., www.stuv.com. They exist in three different sizes: 
16/58, 16/68 and 16/78.

Your wood heater was designed to provide years 
of enjoyment, comfort, and safety. It was built and 
assembled with the greatest care. If, for any reason, you 
are dissatisfied with your wood heater, please contact 
your retailer.

We recommend that you read the instructions 
before proceeding with the installation. With certain 
configurations, the sequence of operations to be 
performed may slightly vary.

This wood heater has been tested and certified by CSA 
based on the following standards:

UL STD 1482-7
ULC STD S628-93
EPA NSPS phase 1

(see label)

Before installing your Stûv, please contact the local 
building authorities or the fire department and follow 
their directives. The installation of your Stûv should be 
entrusted to a skilled professional.

If the Stûv fireplace is not properly installed, a fire could 
result. Your Stûv can be very hot: children and domestic 
animals should not touch the fireplace when operating.

Combustible materials, such as firewood, wet clothes, 
etc., placed too close to the appliance could catch fire. 
Objects placed in front of the fireplace should be kept at 
a distance of at least 48” (1.22m) from the glass front.

Do not let the fireplace heat up until some parts glow red.

Burn the firewood directly on the refractor plates or the 
iron.

Do not use an andiron and do not try in any way to raise 
the fire.

Do not install in a mobile home.

Les modèles STÛV 16-IN sont fabriqués en Belgique par 
STÛV S.A., www.stuv.com. Ils existent en trois différentes 
tailles: 16/58, 16/68 and 16/78.

Cet insert a été conçu pour offrir un maximum de confort 
et de sécurité. Le plus grand soin a été apporté à sa 
fabrication. Si malgré cela vous constatiez une anomalie, 
contactez votre revendeur.

Nous vous recommandons de lire cette notice avant 
de procéder à l’installation. Certaines configurations 
peuvent faire varier quelque peu l’ordre des opérations 
à effectuer.

Cet insert à été testé et certifié par CSA et selon les 
normes suivantes:

UL STD 1482-7
ULC STD S628-93
EPA NSPS phase 1

(voir étiquette)

Avant d’installer votre Stûv, contactez les autorités 
locales en bâtiment ou le service des incendies et suivez 
leurs directives. L’installation de votre Stûv doit être 
confiée à un professionnel qualifié.

Si votre Stûv n’est pas installé de façon adéquate, un 
incendie pourrait s’ensuivre. Votre Stûv peut devenir 
très chaud : il faut empêcher les enfants et les animaux 
domestiques de toucher le foyer lorsqu’il fonctionne.

Les matériaux combustibles tels que le bois de chauffage, 
les vêtements mouillés, etc. placés trop près de l’appareil 
pourraient prendre feu. Les objets placés devant 
l’appareil doivent être gardés à une distance d’au moins 
48” de la face vitrée de l’appareil.

Ne laissez pas le foyer chauffer au point où des parties 
deviennent rougeoyantes.

Brûlez le bois de chauffage directement sur les briques 
réfractaires ou la fonte.

N’utilisez pas de chenet et n’essayez pas de surélever le 
feu de quelque façon.

Ne pas installer dans une maison mobile.

g/h of particles kg/h of wood

16/58-IN 1.4 1.8

16/68-IN 2.3 2.1

16/78-IN 3.1 2.5
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The installation instructions for your wood heater are 
compliant with the UUL-1482-7 & ULC-S628 standards. 
They must be strictly followed in order to prevent any 
risk of major problems. Please read carefully this manual 
before installing or operating your wood heater. If your 
wood heater is incorrectly installed, a fire might result 
which would destroy your house. 

This wood heater needs periodic inspection and repair 
for proper operation. It’s against federal regulations to 
operate this wood heater in a manner inconsistent with 
operating instructions in this manual.

To reduce the risk of fire, follow the installation 
instructions. Failure to follow instructions may result in 
property damage, bodily injury, or even death.

Consult your local authorities or your insurance company 
regarding all applicable regulatory requirements to 
obtain a permit and to install your wood heater. Keep this 
manual handy so you may refer to it whenever necessary.

CAUTION:

 + DO NOT USE CHEMICALS OR FLUIDS TO LIGHT 
THE FIRE.

 + DO NOT LEAVE THE WOOD HEATER 
UNATTENDED WHEN THE DOOR IS SLIGHTLY 
OPENED.

 + ALWAYS CLOSE THE DOOR AFTER THE 
IGNITION.

 + DO NOT USE AS FUEL : TRASH, PLASTICS, 
GASOLINE, RUBBER? INDUSTRIAL SOLVENTS, 
FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS, NAPTHA, HOUSEOLD 
GARBAGE, MATERIAL TREATED WITH 
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, LEAVES, PAPER 
PRODUCTS, CARDBOARD, SALTWATER 
DRIFTWOOD, PAINTED WOOD, ANY 
SUBSTANCE THAT EMITS DENSE SMOKE OR 
AN OBNOXIOUS ODOR.

 + DO NOT CONNECT THE WOOD HEATER TO 
ANY HOT AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM.

 + HOT WHILE IN OPERATION. KEEP CHILDREN, 
CLOTHIN AND FURNITURE AWAY. CONTACT 
MAY CAUSE SKIN BURN.

 + EQUIP YOUR HOUSE WITH A SMOKE DETECTOR 
AND CARBON MONOXIDE MONITORS

Note: We strongly recommend our products to be 
installed and serviced by professionals certified by the 
Association des Professionnels du Chauffage in Quebec 
or by Wood Energy Technology Training for the rest of 
Canada, or by the National Fireplace Institute in the U.S.

Les instructions concernant l’installation de votre insert 
sont conformes aux normes UL-1482-7 & ULC-S628. 
Vous devez les suivre rigoureusement afin d’éliminer 
tout risque d’ennuis majeurs. Veuillez lire attentivement 
ce manuel avant d’installer ou d’opérer votre insert. Si 
votre insert est mal installé, il peut en résulter un incendie 
détruisant votre maison.

Cet insert a besoin d’inspection et d’entretien périodiques 
pour sa bonne utilisation. L’utilisation contraire au manuel 
d’utilisation représente une violation de la loi fédérale.

Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, suivez les instructions 
d’installation. Le fait de ne pas respecter les instructions 
peut occasionner des dommages à la propriété, des 
lésions corporelles et même la mort.

Consultez le représentant de votre municipalité ou 
votre compagnie d’assurance concernant les exigences 
locales relatives aux permis et à l’installation de votre 
insert. Gardez ce manuel pour pouvoir le consulter 
ultérieurement

ATTENTION :

 + NE PAS UTILISER DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
OU AUTRES LIQUIDES POUR ALLUMER LE FEU.

 + NE JAMAIS LAISSER L’INSERT SANS 
SURVEILLANCE LORSQUE LA PORTE EST 
OUVERTE.

 + TOUJOURS FERMER LA PORTE APRÈS LA 
PÉRIODE D’ALLUMAGE.

 + NE PAS BRÛLER DE DÉCHETS, PLASTIQUES, 
ESSENCE, CAOUTCHOUC, SOLVENTS 
INDUSTRIELS, LIQUIDES INFLAMABLES, 
PETROLE, D2CHETS MENAGERS, MATERIAUX 
0 BASE DE PRODUITS PETROLIERS, FEUILLES, 
PAPIERS, CARTONS, BOIS EXTRAIT D’EAU 
SALEE ET SECHÉ, BOIS PEINT, TOUTE 
SUBSTANCE EMETTANT DES FUMEES DENSES 
ET DES ODEURS FORTES.

 + NE PAS CONNECTER L’INSERT À UN SYSTÈME 
DE DISTRIBUTION D’AIR CHAUD.

 + EQUIPEZ VOTRE MAISON D’UN DETECTEUR 
DE FUMEES ET DE MONITEURS MONOXYDE 
CARBONE

 + L’APPAREIL EST CHAUD LORSQU’EN 
FONCTION. GARDEZ LES ENFANTS, 
VÊTEMENTS ET MEUBLES HORS DE PORTÉE. 
TOUCHER L’APPAREIL POURRAIT CAUSER DES 
BRÛLURES.

Note : Nous recommandons fortement que nos produits 
soient installés et entretenus par des professionnels 
certifiés par l’Association des Professionnels du 
Chauffage au Québec ou par Wood Energy Technical 
Training pour le reste du Canada, et par la National 
Fireplace Institute aux États-Unis.
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2. Technical specifications 
2.1 Performances
Fuel type: 

 + Cordwood

Output:

Efficiency: 80 % (European data)

Chimney type:

 + Liner 6” or 7” UL-1777, ULC-S635, ULC-S640

Unit weight:

 + 16/58: 201 lbs

 + 16/68: 225 lbs

 + 16/78: 247 lbs

Maximum length of logs in horizontal position:

 + 16/58: 17”

 + 16/68: 21”

 + 16/78: 25”

2. Spécifications techniques
2.1 Performances
Type de combustible: 

 + bûches de bois

Puissance:

Efficacité : 80% (données européennes)

Type de cheminée:

 + Gaine 6” ou 7” UL-1777, ULC-S635, ULC-S640

Poids de l’unité:

 + 16/58: 201 lbs

 + 16/68: 225 lbs

 + 16/78: 247 lbs

Longueur maximum des bûches (à l’horizontal):

 + 16/58: 17”

 + 16/68: 21”

 + 16/78: 25”

Minimal / Minimale Average / Moyenne Maximal / Maximale

16/58-IN 23 000 BTU/H 30 000 BTU/H 48 000 BTU/H

16/68-IN 27 000 BTU/H 35 000 BTU/H 56 000 BTU/H

16/78-IN 36 000 BTU/H 45 000 BTU/H 72 000 BTU/H
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2.2 Dimensions & clearances 2.2 Dimensions et dégagements

The minimum clearances are indicated for all types of 
combustible materials (e.g.: wood, gypsum, etc.).

A: 1658: 23-1/4”, 1668: 27-1/8”, 1678: 31-1/8”

B: 24-3/8”

C: 12”

D: 8”

E: 27” for 8” shelf (see table on page 8 for details)

F: 20” for 1” thickness

A flameproof protective material must be laid on the 
ground in front of the fireplace over a length of 18” in 
Canada and 16’’ in the US, in front of the glass and 6” on 
each side of the glass.

Les dégagements minimaux indiqués sont pour tout 
matériaux combustible (ex.: Bois, Gypse, etc.).

A:  1658: 23-1/4”, 1668: 27-1/8”, 1678: 31-1/8”

B:  24-3/8”

C:  12”

D:  8”

E:  27” pour une tablette de 8” (voir details sur la page 8)

F:  20” pour une épaisseur de 1”

Un matériau de protection incombustible doit être placé 
au sol à l’avant de l’appareil sur une longueur de 18” pour 
le Canada et 16’’ pour les Etats-Unis, devant la vitre et 6” 
de chaque côté de la vitre.
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2.2 Dimensions & clearances (continued) 2.2 Dimensions et dégagements (suite)

CLEARANCES MAY ONLY BE REDUCED BY MEANS 
APPROVED BY THE REGULATORY AUTHORITY.

We recommend to store solid fuel (wood logs) in a clean 
and dry environment. Caution: do not place such fuel 
within space heater installation clearances or within the 
space required for charging and ash removal.

LES DÉGAGEMENTS PRESCRITS NE PEUVENT ÊTRES 
RÉDUITS QUE PAR DES MOYENS APPROUVÉS PAR 
UNE AUTORITÉ DE RÉGULATION.

Nous vous recommandons de ranger le combustible 
solide (bois de corde) dans un environnement propre et 
sec. Attention : Ne placez pas ce genre de combustible 
dans l’espace de dégagement d’instalation du poêle 
d’ambiance ou dans l’espace de chargement ou de 
décendrage.

A value:
16/58: 23”
16/68: 27”
16/78: 31”

Valeur A:
16/58: 23”
16/68: 27”
16/78: 31”

18” CAN
16” USA

H > 11 1/2”

11 5/8” - 12 3/8”

Protection sol 
non combustible

Dalle de sol 
non combustible

Non combustible
floor protector

Non-combustible
hearth slab

8 1/2” < H < 11 1/2”

Protection sol non combustible
(facteur R = 0.28):
1/2” fibrociment (0.26) + 1/4 ” céramique (0.02)

11 5/8” - 12 3/8”

Non combustible floor protector
(R-value = 0.28):
1/2” Cement board (0.26) + 1/4 ” ceramic (0.02)

18” CAN
16” USA

Dalle de sol 
non combustible

Non-combustible
hearth slab

6” < H < 8 1/2”

Protection sol non combustible
(facteur R = 1.29:
1/2” micore 1602  (1.27) + 1/4 ” céramique (0.02)

11 5/8” - 12 3/8”

Non combustible floor protector
(R-value = 1.29):
1/2” micore 1602  (1.27) + 1/4 ” ceramic (0.02)

18” CAN
16” USA

Dalle de sol 
non combustible

Non-combustible
hearth slab

4 1/2” < H < 6 1/2”

11 5/8” - 12 3/8”

18” CAN
16” USA

Protection de sol non-combustible
(facteur R = 2.56):
1“ micore 1602 (2.54) + 1/4”céramique (0.02)

Non-combustible �oor protector
(R-value = 2.56):
1” micore 1602 (2.54) + 1/4”ceramic (0.02)

Dalle de sol 
non combustible

Non-combustible
hearth slab

22” MIN

6”

6”

A

A

3” MAX

45°
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Included with the 
fireplace (basic)

1. Ø 6” flange for stainless 
steel liner

2. fireplace

3. support plate

4. cable outlet

Option
5. Outside air intake kit: 

Flue outlet + Ø 2 1/2” 
flexible tubing (3m)

6. Ø 7” flange for stainless 
steel liner

Finishing frame 
(choice)

7. finishing iron corner 
(frame to customise)

8. picture-type frame

9. thin edge frame

Inclus avec le foyer (de 
base)

1. Ø 6” flange pour revêtement 
en acier inoxydable

2. foyer

3. plaque de support

4. sortie de cable

Option
5. Ensemble d’entré d’air 

extérieur: sortie du conduit 
de cheminée + Ø 2 1/2” 
tube flexible (3m)

6. Ø 7” flange pour revêtement 
en acier inoxydable

Cadre de finition 
(choix)

7. coin de finition en fer (cadre 
a personnaliser)

8. cadre style-portrait

9. cadre fin

Dimension A:
16/58: 22-7/8”
16/68: 26-7/8”
16/78: 30-3/4”

Dimension B:
16/58: 17-5/8”
16/68: 21-5/8”
16/78: 25-1/2”

2.2 Dimensions & clearances (continued) 2.2 Dimensions et dégagements (suite)



11

DECEMBER /DECEMBRE 2015

2.3 Minimum hearth requirement
Make sure there is enough space for the wood heater 
[diagram 1]. If the fireplace is fitted with a frame (that 
conceals the contours of the recess) an additional 
tolerance of 1-½” can be set when the recess is made 
[diagram 2].

The fwood heater must be able to expand freely. The 
brickwork or decorative materials must not enter into 
contact with the wood heater under any circumstances; 
leave a gap of at least 1/8”.

2.4 Finishing frames
The Stûv 16-in needs to be fitted with a frame (optional) 
[diagram 3].

2.3 Dimensions minimum de l’âtre
Assurez-vous qu’il y ait suffisemment d’espace pour 
l’insert [diagramme 1]. Si l’insert est installé avec un 
cadre de finition (qui couvre toute l’ouverture de l’âtre), 
une tolérence additionnelle de 1-1/2” peut être ajoutée.

L’insert doit pouvoir se contracter librement. La 
maconnerie ou les matériaux de finition ne doivent en 
aucun cas être en contact avec le foyer. Assurez-vous de 
laisser un espace minimum de 1/8”.

2.4 Cadres de finition
Le Stûv 16-IN doit être fini à l’aide d’un cadre (en option) 
[diagramme 3].

1

3

2

thin-edge frame /
cadre fin

picture-type frame /
cadre appliqué

finising iron corner /
cadre de finition
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The picture-type frame [picture 4] 
conceals the edges of the recess. It is 
telescopic and allows an adjustment 
of 3/4” [diagram 5].

The thin-edge frame [picture 6] must 
extend beyond the masonry by at 
least 3/8”, but by a maximum of 3” .

The finishing iron corner is made up 
of 2 symmetrical pieces which are 
assembled on each side of the front. 
Non combustible decorative elements 
can be added to personalize the 
fireplace surround. This accessory 
includes an impeccable finish for the 
edges of the recess.

Overall length of the frames / Longueur générale des cadres
Stûv 16/58-in Stûv 16/68-in Stûv 16/78-in

e 26 3/8” 30 2/8” 34 1/4”

f 22 13/16” 26 3/4” 30 3/4”

g 22 1/2” 26 3/8” 30 2/8”

Le cadre appliqué [photo 4] cache 
les bords de la paroi arrière non 
finie. Il est téléscopique et permet un 
ajustement de 3/4’’ [diagramme 5].

Le cadre fin [photo 6] doit dépasser 
le bord de la maçonnerie d’au moins 
3/8”, et de maximum 3”.

Le cadre de finition est composé de 
deux pièces symétriques fixées sur les 
côtés gauche et droit de l’encstrable. 
Des éléments de décoration en 
matériau non combustibles peuvent 
être ajoutés pour personnaliser 
la réalisation. Le rendu est alors 
impeccable et les angles nets et 
précis.

4

5

6
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2.5 Circulation of convection air 2.5 Circulation de l’air de convection

The convection air enters into the 
fireplace...

 + via the inlet at the base of the 
fireplace [diagram 1].

L’air de convection entre dans le 
foyer...

 + par l’entrée d’air au bas du 
foyer [diagrame 1].

The hot air for convection comes 
out of the fireplace

 + via the front outlet [photo 2].

Attemps to achieve heat output rates that exceed 
heaterdesign specifications can result in permanent 
damage tothe heater.

Tenter d’atteindre des niveaux de puissance supérieurs 
à ceux prescrits pour cet insert peut endommager 
définitivement celui-ci.

L’air chaud de la convection sort du 
foyer

 + par la sortie d’air à l’avant 
[photo 2].

1

2
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2.6 Combustion air inlet
The wood heater requires air for combustion (particularly 
when installed in air-tight house).

The ideal solution

The Stûv 16 is designed to be directly connected to an 
outside air inlet (independent of the air in the house). We 
recommend this set-up. The connection is made below 
the insert [diagrams 1].

If the wood heater is not connected directly to an 
outside air inlet...(optional)

A sufficient air inlet (Ø 2-1/2”) should ideally be created 
close to the free standing fireplace.

This air inlet comes from a ventilated empty space, a 
ventilated room (cellar) or from outside.

This set-up is mandatory in some countries or localities.

The air inlet adjustment can never be modified. 
This wood heater has a manufacturer-set minimum 
low burn rate that must not be altered. It is against 
federal regulations to alter this setting or otherwise 
operate this wood heater in a manner inconsistent 
with operating instructions in this manual.

2.6 Arrivée d’air pour la combustion
L’insert a besoin d’air pour la combustion (particulièrement 
lorsqu’il est installé dans des maisons très étanches).

La solution idéale

Le Stûv 16 est conçu pour être connecté directement 
à une arrivée d’air extérieur (indépendant de l’air de la 
maison). Nous recommandons cette disposition. La 
connexion se fait par en dessous du foyer [schémas 1].

Si l’insert n’est pas directement raccordé à une arrivée 
d’air extérieur… (facultatif)

Une arrivée d’air suffisante (ø 2-1/2”), doit idéalement 
déboucher à proximité du foyer.

Cette arrivée d’air proviendra d’un vide ventilé, d’un local 
ventilé (cave) ou de l’extérieur.

Cette disposition est obligatoire dans certains pays ou 
localités.

L’ajustement d’entrée d’air ne doit en aucun cas être 
modifié. Le niveau minimum d’air de combustion réglé 
par le manufacturier ne peut pas être modifié. La loi 
fédérale interdit toute alteration de l’insert ou son 
usage non conforme au manuel d’instructions.

1

3

2

4
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The duct that brings in outside air… (whether it is 
connected to the wood heater or not)

... will be protected on the outside by a grill where the free 
passage section of which is at least equivalent to the 
section of the air inlet. Please note that the infiltration of 
water and the effect of the wind can damage the system.

... will ideally be fitted with a closure valve (for example, 
the Stûv damper – see below) [photo 4] to prevent the 
room from becoming cold when the wood heater is not 
in use.

... will be as short as possible and insulated to prevent 
pressure loss and to keep the house from getting cold. If 
you use our standard flexible Ø 2 ½’’ duct, we recommend 
a maximum length of 78’’ and no more than 4 elbows 
(see table below).

If you exceed these guidelines, you must compensate 
with a greater diameter and/or a smoother duct.

Careful not to crush the duct.

Length of flue Max. permitted ( 90°) 
 number of elbows

4’ 4 elbows
8’ 4 elbows
10’ 2 elbows
12’ 0 elbow

The outside air damper

[photo 4] prevents the house from becoming cold when 
the wood heater is not in use. Has a 100% open or 100% 
closed poition. Can never alter the burn rate.

 
This system is optional if you choose a connection directly 
to the insert [diagrams 1and 2]. However, it is still a good 
idea if the ducts are too long to reach the wood heater or 
if it is being installed in an energy-efficient house.

 
It should ideally be located as close as possible to the 
outside wall.

Caution: length of the valve control cable = 48’’ and 
damper diameter is Ø 4” (confirm Ø at time of order).

 
If it is not possible to bring in outside air near the 
wood heater (most unfavourable case)...

...ensure there is sufficient replenishment of air in the 
room when the wood heater is in use.

Caution:

Be careful with active air extraction systems (kitchen 
hoods, air conditioning, mechanically-controlled 
ventilation, and other free standing fireplaces) in 
operation in the same space or in an adjacent room. 
They also use a lot of air and can cause a depression in 
the room and prevent the wood heater from operating 
correctly (risk of backdraught). They can affect the 
operation of the wood heater even if it is connected to 
an outside air inlet.

Le conduit qui amène l’air extérieur... (qu’il soit 
connecté à l’insert ou pas)

... sera protégé à l’extérieur par une grille [schémas 
2a-3a] dont la section de passage libre est au moins 
équivalente à la section d’arrivée d’air. Attention aux 
infiltrations d’eau et à l’influence des vents qui peuvent 
annihiler le système.

... sera idéalement équipé d’un clapet de fermeture (par 
exemple le clapet Stûv [photo 4]) pour éviter de refroidir 
la pièce quand l’insert n’est pas en fonctionnement.

.... sera le plus court possible et isolé pour éviter des 
pertes de charges et pour ne pas refroidir la maison.

Si vous utilisez notre conduit flexible standard ø 2 ½’’, 
nous recommandons une longueur maximale 78’’ et pas 
plus de 4 coudes (voir tableau qui suit).

Si vous dépassez ces prescriptions, il faudra compenser 
par un diamètre plus important et/ou un tube plus lisse.

Veiller à ne pas écraser le conduit.

Longueur du conduit Nombre max. 
 de coudes (à 90°) autorisés

4’ 4 coudes
8’ 4 coudes
10’ 2 coudes
12’ 0 coudes

Le clapet de fermeture

[photo 4] empêche le refroidissement de la maison quand 
l’insert n’est pas en fonctionnement. A une position 
100% ouverte ou 100% fermée. Ne peut influencer la 
combustion.

Ce dispositif est donc facultatif si vous optez pour 
un raccordement direct sur le foyer [schémas 1 et 2]. 
Cependant, il reste intéressant si les longueurs de gaines 
sont trop importantes jusqu’à l’insert ou si l’installation 
s’effectue dans une maison à haute efficacité énergétique.

Il sera placé idéalement le plus près possible du mur 
extérieur.

Attention: longueur du câble de commande du clapet 
= 48’’ et le diamètre du clapet est de ø 4” (confirmer 
le Ø au temps de la commande).

S’il n’est pas possible d’amener de l’air extérieur à 
proximité de l’insert (cas le plus défavorable)...

... s’assurer que le renouvellement d’air dans la pièce sera 
toujours suffisant quand l’insert est en fonctionnement.

Note

Attention aux systèmes d’extraction actifs d’air (hotte de 
cuisine, air-conditionné, ventilation mécanique contrôlée, 
autre foyer…) situés dans le même espace ou dans une 
pièce contigüe. Ils consomment eux aussi beaucoup 
d’air et pourraient créer une dépression dans le local et 
perturber le bon fonctionnement de l’insert (risque de 
refoulement). Ils peuvent perturber le fonctionnement de 
l’insert même si celui-ci est raccordé à une arrivée d’air 
extérieur.
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2.7 Connection to the chimney
Caution: Care must be taken during installation. Shortcuts 
or compromises may result in safety hazards or even fire.

Do not connect the unit to a chimney used for another 
appliance.

Do not cut rafters or ceiling joints without first consulting 
a building official to ensure that structural integrity is not 
compromised. 

The wood heater must be installed with a continuous 
flexible or rigid chimney liner of 6-inch or 7-inch 
diameter extending from the wood heater to the top 
of the chimney. The chimney liner must conform to the 
Class 3 requirements of CAN/ULC-S635, Standard for 
Lining Systems for Existing Masonry or Factory-Built 
Chimneys and Vents, or CAN/ULC-S640, Standard for 
Lining Systems for New Masonry chimney, or UL-1777, 
in compliance with your local installation standards.

A CHIMNEY SERVING AS AN OUTLET FOR A WOOD 
HEATER CANNOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER 
APPLIANCE.

CAUTION: PLEASE REFER TO THE INSTRUCTION 
MANUAL OF THE CHIMNEY MANUFACTURER FOR THE 
INSTALLATION DETAILS.

 
CAUTION: If this appliance is not correctly installed, a fire 
might result. To reduce fire hazards, follow the installation 
instructions. Consult local authorities to obtain a 
construction permit and to know all applicable regulatory 
requirements.

2.7 Raccordement à la cheminée
Attention: N’employez pas de moyens de fortune 
pendant l’installation: ils pourraient devenir dangereux et 
entraîner un incendie.

Ne reliez pas cet appareil à une cheminée qui dessert un 
autre appareil de chauffage.

Ne coupez ni chevrons ni solives de plafond sans consulter 
au préalable un agent du service du bâtiment pour éviter 
de compromettre l’Intégralité Structurale.

Le foyer au bois doit être installé avec une gaine 
continue rigide ou flexible de 6 ou de 7 pouces de 
diamètre allant du foyer au bois jusqu’au dessus de 
la cheminée. La gaine doit être conforme avec les 
Standards pour Systèmes de Gaines pour Maçonnerie 
Existante ou Cheminées et Sorties d’Air Pré-Fabriquées, 
ou CAN/ULC-S640, Standards pour Systèmes de 
Gaines pour Nouvelle Maçonnerie ou Cheminées, ou 
UL-1777, selon les normes d’installations en vigueur 
dans votre localité.

UNE CHEMINÉE SERVANT D’ÉVACUATION À UN 
INSERT NE DOIT PAS SERVIR POUR AUCUN AUTRE 
APPAREIL.

ATTENTION : VEUILLEZ VOUS RÉFÉRER AU MANUEL 
D’INSTRUCTION DU MANUFACTURIER DE CHEMINÉE 
POUR LES DÉTAILS D’INSTALLATION DE LA 
CHEMINÉE.

PRÉCAUTIONS: Si cet appareil n’est pas adéquatement 
installé, un incendie peut s’ensuivre. Afin de réduire tout 
risque d’incendie, suivez les instructions d’installation. 
Consultez les autorités locales pour obtenir un permis 
de construction ainsi que de prendre connaissance de 
toutes les exigences règlementaires en vigueur.
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2.8 Load bearing capacity of the 
structure
Ensure that the floor is resistant enough to support the 
wood heater; consult a specialist if in doubt.

2.9 The wood heater’s surroundings
The heat radiated from the glass door and the unit may 
be significant. Whichever direction the wood heater 
is facing, please adhere to the safety distances from 
combustible materials [section 2.2] or ensure that the 
materials exposed to radiate heat are resistant to high 
temperatures.

Prevent “heat traps” in the cladding, recess and hood

If the fwood heater is situated in a bell-shaped area 
(e.g.: a former hearth), this space must be ventilated to 
prevent “heat traps”.

2.10 Tools required

2.8 Capacité portante de la structure 

S’assurer que la résistance du plancher soit suffisante 
pour supporter l’insert ; en cas de doute, consulter un 
spécialiste.

2.9 Environnement de l’insert
Le rayonnement de la vitre et des parois peut être 
important. Quelque soit l’orientation de l’insert, respectez 
les distances de sécurité par rapport aux matériaux 
combustibles [section 2.2], ou assurez-vous que les 
matériaux exposés à ce rayonnement soient résistants à 
de hautes températures.

Éviter les “pièges à chaleur” dans l’habillage, la niche ou 
la hotte

Si l’insert se situe dans un environnement en forme de 
cloche (ex : ancien âtre), cet espace doit être ventilé pour 
éviter les “pièges à chaleur».

2.10 Outils à prévoir
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3. Installation
3.1 On taking delivery of the equipment
Please note !

Upon receipt of this fireplace, please ensure than the 
glass door has not been damaged during delivery. The 
guarantee only covers damage due to transport if it is 
reported within 48 hours of delivery and it is indicated on 
the delivery slip [picture 1].

Complaints

Always indicate the serial number visible on the fireplace 
when making a complaint [picture 2].

3. Installation
3.1 Prendre livraison de l’équipement

1 2
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3.2 Unpacking
Please note !

The paint is not oven baked and is therefore relatively 
fragile but will harden after being heated a few times. 
Handle the system with care when installing.

Checking the order

Where accessories have been ordered (frame, support,…), 
they will be found around the hearth or its packaging. 
Please check all accessories are supplied as ordered. 

Inside the combustion chamber, you will find...

a. Paint spray for touch-up

b. grips to handle the finishing cover

c. flap

d. tablet

e. cold handgrip to handle the door and the valve

f. anti-sweep stainless steel bar

g. 2 bolts for attaching the front of the freestanding 
fireplace to the support plate

h. 2 screws for attaching the back of the 
freestanding fireplace to the support plate

i. adjustable levelling feet

j. Installation instructions and directions for use

3.2 Déballage

1
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Moving the fireplace

 + With a pallet truck : leave it on its pallet,

 + With a trolley : tilt fireplace on its back leaving 
pallet in place,

 + With purpose-built handles [picture 2] ; they 
are reversible to allow handling in staircases for 
example [picture 3].

 + The Stûv 16-in is also fitted with a hoisting ring 
[picture 3 A].

3.3 Installing the base plate
The base plate is a key element in the system: The outside 
air inlet duct is connected to it. It supports the fireplace 
itself. It remains fixed.

It is positioned on the brickwork

It is thus essential to align it accurately with the smoke 
flue. A small hole cut in the sheet metal [photo 1] indicates 
the verticality of the smoke outlet.

Please bear in mind that the front edge of the plate will 
stand 8 mm back from flap [diagram 2].

2

1 2 3 

3
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4 headless M10 screws (supplied with the fireplace) can 
be used to level the plate [photo 3]. Remember to take 
out the flexible tube for the convection air.

The plate will need to be firmly fixed to the masonry 
[picture 4 & diagram 6].

3.4 Connection to the smoke flue
... Connection will be done from the inside.The pipe will 
end in its lower part with a flexible or a telescopic section.

Fit the flange to the pipe before positioning the wood 
heater.

When the flue remains accessible from outside...

... Fit the flange directly onto the fireplace [picture 1]. Use 
the 3 M6 X 12 screws with hexagonal heads provided 
with the wood heater.

Please note

In the case of a connection duct for just one room, leave 
a gap of 2 mm/m lengthways to allow for expansion.

4 
5 
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3.5 Positioning of the wood heater
Before the placement of the wood heater 

In case the hoisting ring [picture 1] could hinder the 
installation of the wood heater in its recess, it can be 
broken off with a few foldings.

Dismantle the door: half open it, unfasten the spring 
[photo 2], lift slightly, remove the door [photo 3].

Actual placement

Put down the back of the fireplace [photo 4], centred on 
the track provided on the plate.

Push it on its wheels until lug [a] drops into notch [b] in the 
plate [picture 5].

1 2 3

4 5
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3.6 Connection of flue from inside the 
wood heater
Reaching the smoke outlet from inside the wood heater 
requires the removal of smoke deflector elements 
[diagrams 1 & 2] : the fixed vermiculite deflector [a] and 
the metal articulated deflector [b]. In normal operational 
mode this extends the fixed deflector to force the gases 
upwards around it [diagram 1].

Whenever the door is opened for a re-load, the 
articulated deflector tilts downwards to open a wider and 
more direct path for the gases to reach the flue [diagram 
2]. This reduces the chances of a back-draught.

Removal of the articulated deflector

Lift the small rod to slide it out of its buttonholes [pics 3 & 
4], push the articulated deflector to free the head of the 
rod and remove said rod.

Tilt the deflector to the front [diagram 5] then push it to 
the back to free it from its pivots [diagram 6].

1 2 3

4 5 6
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Removal of the fixed deflector

Remove the nose of the fixed deflector while holding the 
vermiculite elements [pic. 7].

Connecting to the flue

Put the flange in its housing using the bar provided 
[photo 8].

Attach it using the 3 M6 X 12 screws with hexagonal 
heads (size 10 key).

Reassembling the deflectors

Reposition the vermiculite panels of the fixed deflector 
following diagram 9 ; they should abut on either side 
under the metal lug [diagram 9 a] and [pic. 10] ; join them 
with the metal nose and check that the longest wing is 
above [diagram 9 b] and [pic. 11 b].

7

10

8

11

9
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1 2

1312 14

Slide the articulated deflector between its pivot and the 
nose of the fixed deflector then hang [diagram 12 d] and 
[pic. 13].

Refit the rod [pic. 14], with its chamfered side towards 
the front of the fireplace. Slide both sides into the 
buttonholes; make sure it works properly : the articulated 
deflector should close as the door is being shut.

3.7 Assembling the frame
The various types of frames are fitted to the wood heater 
in the same manner.

Remove the door if not previously done.

Push the regulator lever fully left.

Remove 4 curved M5 screws [pic. 1].

Fit the frame in place from the front [pic. 2]. Secure 
starting with the 2 screws at the bottom.

3
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With a frame with finish, adjust the depth so that it is fitted 
correctly [pic. 3]. In the case of a thin frame, screw in the 
two M5 screws in the centre of top horizontal part [pic. 4].

Put on the valve cover[pic. 5].

Unscrew the screws temporarily.

The flap fits onto the stop screw [pic. 5-b] and pivots on 
the screw [c].

Adjust the screw [pic. ] on the right hand side of the flap 
(holding the magnet) so that:

- the magnet has sufficient force of attraction,

- and that the flap is vertical in a closed position.

The magnet attracts the filings : keep the contact parts 
clean !

If the magnet’s force of attraction is insufficient, replace 
the 6 mm M3 screws with 8 mm M3 screws.

Refit the door on its hinges.

A spring inside the door shuts it automatically [picture 1] 
hook up the spring to its lug inside the fireplace [picture 
2].

4

7

65

8
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3.8 When the installation of the fireplace 
is complete…
... Carry out a test to ensure it is working correctly.

Before this test, ensure no items involved in installation 
have been left in the combustion chamber or in the bends 
(spray paint, tubes of grease, tools).

When the fire is first lit, some smoke or odours may be 
produced : Ventilate the room thoroughly.

See directions for use.

Once installation is complete, return the directions for 
use to the user. Fill in the guarantee certificate with him 
(at the back of the directions for use) and advise him to 
return it to the manufacturer or importer.
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4. Use
4.1 Burn rate adjustment

This is a “single burn rate” unit. No adjustment needed. 
Nice looking, heating and for the environment not 
contaminating fire.

4.2 Opening the door
A glove is provided with your stove. Use it always when 
manipulating the door opening tool (cold hand). Always 
remove and place the cold hand away but close by the 
fireplace when not using it. Never let the cold hand hung 
in position to the stove. Burn may occure.

The gaskets must always remain in good condition.

This stove is to be used with the door closed only. If not, 
it may draw gas and flame out of the stove opening 
creating both heat and smoke hazards.

If necessary, replace the glass only with ceramic glass.

4.3 How to start and fuel the fire
Wood logs

The recommanded size for wood llogs is 16po.

Types of wood recommanded: the beech, the oak, the 
hornbeam, the cherry wood, the fruit trees, the birch, the 
lime, the chestnut, the poplar.

Start the fire
 + The use of firestarters containing paraffin or 
other waxy material is prohibited. It may block 
the combustion air inlet mecanism.

 + Light up the fire, let the door 1po opened for at 
least 10 minutes

 + Close the door

Fuel loading and re-loading
 + Open slowly the door to avoid backdraught
 + Add wood logs using the glove
 + Close the door

4.4 Ash removal procedure
 + wait until the ashes are cold
 + open the door
 + use an ash shovel and a bucket to remove ashes
 + leave an ash bed approwimately 1 inch deep
 + close the door
 + the closed container of ashes should be placed 
on a non-combustible floor, away from all 
combustible materials

 + the ashes should be retained in the closed 
container until all cinders have thoroughly cooled

4. Utilisation
4.1 Ajustement de la vitesse de 
combustion
Vitesse de combustion unique, pas de réglage. Le foyer 
est réglé à sa vitesse de combustion optimale pour une 
belle image, un beau chauffage sans pollution.

4.2 Ouverture de la porte
Un gant est fourni avec le poêle et doit être utilisé pour 
manier la poignée d’ouverture de la porte (main froide). 
Retirer et déposer la main froide à proximité du poêle 
quand vous ne l’utilisez pas. Ne jamais laisser la main 
froide positionnée sur le poêle au risque de vous brûler.

Les joints d’étanchéité doivent toujours être maintenu en 
bonne condition.

Le poêle doit être utilisé exclusivement avec la porte 
fermée. Sinon, des fumées et des flammes pourraient sortir 
de l’ouverture foyère et provoquer des dégâts importants.

Si la vitre doit être remplacée, utilisez uniquement du 
verre de céramique.

4.3 Démarrage et alimentation du feu
Bûches

La taille de bûches recommandée est de 16po.

Essence de bois recommandée: le hêtre, le chêne, le 
charme, le merisier, les fruitiers, le bouleau, le tilleul, le 
marronier, le peuplier.

Démarrage du feu
 + L’utilisation d’allume-feu à base de paraffine 
ou tout autres matières cireuses - pouvant 
venir bloquer le système d’amenée de l’air - est 
prohibée.

 + Allumer le feu en laissant la porte entre-ouverte 
durant les 10 premières minutes au minimum

 + Fermer la porte

Alimentation du feu
 + Ouvrir doucement la porte pour éviter le 
refoulement

 + Ajouter du bois en utilisant le gant
 + Refermer la porte

4.4 Procédure de décendrage
 + attendre que les cendres soient froides - ouvrir 
la porte

 + utiliser une pelle à cendres et un sceau pour 
enlever les cendres

 + laisser environ 1 pouce de cendres dans le fond
 + refermer la porte
 + le sceau fermé rempli de cendres doit être placé 
sur un sol non combustible et eloigné de tout 
matériaux combustible

 + les cendres doivent être conservées dans 
le sceau jusqu’à ce qu’elles soient refroidies 
complètement
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5. Maintenance
5.1  Replacement of the glass

5. Maintenance
5.1 Remplacement de la vitre

1

2

1

4

7

2

5

8

3

6

9

• Stûv 16/58 
46298 > ...

• Stûv 16/68 
46237 > ...

• Stûv 16/78 
46306 > ...

15’

14006014

S1658 kit vitre + joint 
S1658 glass kit + joint

14006015

S1668 kit vitre + joint 
S1668 glass kit + joint

14006016

S1678 kit vitre + joint 
S1678 glass kit + joint
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Replacement of the glass (continued)

Explications pour le changement de vitre (voir photos) :

1. Ouvrir la vitre

2. Défaire le ressort

3. Décrocher la porte de son emplacement

4. Dévisser les serre-joints et serre-vitre

5. Enlever la vitre endommagée

6. Remplacer par une nouvelle vitre et remonter le 
tout en sens inverse

Il s’agit d’une vitre céramique de 4mm d’épaisseur. Les 
joints d’étanchéité ont une épaisseur de 8mm.

Ne pas faire de feu quand la vitre est brisée. Nettoyer la 
vitre à froid. Eviter absolument les nettoyants abrasifs. 
Le claquage de la porte peut briser la vitre.

Remplacement de la vitre (suite)

How to change the glass (see pictures):

1. Open the door

2. Unlock the spring

3. Take the door down from its place

4. Unscrew the gaskets and glass clamps

5. Take the broken glass off

6. Replace with the new glass and put things back 
together

The glass is ceramic of 4mm thickness. The gaskets have 
a thickness of 8mm.

Never burn the fire when the glass is broken. Clean the 
glass when cold. Avoid in any case cleaning with abrasive 
products. Door slamming may break the glass.

10 11
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5.2 Remplacement du joint de porte5.2 Replacement of door gasket

  

1

2

1

4

7

2

5

3

6

• Stûv 16/58 
97851 > ...

• Stûv 16/68 
98051 > ...

• Stûv 16/78 
98601 > ...

5’

14005049

S1658 door gasket 
S1658 joint de porte

14005050

S1668 door gasket 
S1668 joint de porte

14005051

S1678 door gasket 
S1678 joint de porte
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6. The Stûv guarantee :
A SIMPLE PROCEDURE FOR MORE 
PEACE OF MIND.
This fireplace has been designed to offer you maximum 
pleasure, comfort and safety. Manufactured with the 
greatest care from highquality materials and components, 
it will work for many years without any problems.

If, despite our best efforts, a fault should occur, we 
undertake to resolve it.

However, you have to register your product to ensure our 
after-sales service offers you the best possible attention 
and is able to meet your needs effectively

Stûv commercial guarantee

The Stûv guarantee covers all end purchasers (users) of 
a Stûv system. It enters into force on the invoice date of 
the original sale from the seller to the purchaser.

Duration of the guarantee

Without prejudice to the guarantee covering latent 
defects, the Stûv commercial guarantee is for :

5 years on the body of the stove

3 years on other components (base grate, door 
mechanism, hinges, pulleys, runners, clasps,...)

Applicable to stoves sold after 01/07/2010.

Only the sales invoice produced by the seller for the final 
purchaser is valid as proof for the guarantee.

For purchases prior to 01/07/2010, please refer to 
the guarantee conditions contained in the installation 
instructions/directions for usage provided with the stove.

6. La garantie Stûv :
UNE DÉMARCHE SIMPLE POUR PLUS 
DE TRANQUILLITÉ.
Ce foyer a été conçu pour vous offrir un maximum de 
plaisir, de confort et de sécurité. Fabriqué avec le plus 
grand soin, au départ de matériaux et de composants 
de qualité, il fonctionnera des années sans problème.

Si, malgré notre attention, il devait présenter une 
défectuosité, nous nous engageons à y remédier.

Cependant, vous devez enregistrer votre produit pour 
que notre service après-vente vous offre la meilleure 
attention et réponde efficacement à vos questions.

Garantie commerciale Stûv

La garantie Stûv concerne tout acheteur final (utilisateur) 
d’un appareil Stûv. Elle prend cours à la date de facture 
de vente originale du vendeur à l’acheteur.

Durée de la garantie

Sans préjudice de la garantie des vices cachés, la 
garantie commerciale Stûv est de :

5 ans sur le corps du foyer

3 ans sur les autres pièces (grille de fond, mécanisme de 
porte, charnières, poulies, glissières, fermoirs,...)

Valable pour les foyers achetés après le 30/06/2010. 

Seule la facture de vente établie par le revendeur 
à l’acheteur final est valable comme preuve pour la 
garantie.

Le bénéfice du droit à l’extension de garantie se fera sous 
réserve du respect des conditions d’applications et de la 
véracité des informations communiquées à Stûv.

Conditions of application of guarantee

To benefit from this commercial guarantee, you 
must correctly complete and return the acceptance 
of works and warranty form to your dealer within 30 
days of purchase.

Only forms completed correctly will apply.

Keep a copy of this document safe. In the event of 
problems with your fireplace, please contact your 
dealer.

Conditions d’application de la garantie

Pour bénéficier de cette garantie commerciale, 
il faut renvoyer le formulaire de d’acceptation de 
travail dûment complété à votre revendeur dans les 
30 jours qui suivent votre achat.

Seuls les formulaires dûment complétés seront pris  
en compte.

Conservez une copie de ce document. En cas de 
problème avec votre foyer, adressez-vous à votre 
revendeur. 
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Stûv fireplaces are guaranteed against :

 + manufacturing faults,

 + faults with the paintwork on the visible external 
parts of the stove

The guarantee does not cover

 + the components subject to wear and tear (e.g. 
refractory vermiculite bricks, seals) which have to 
be replaced from time to time in normal usage,

 + the glass,

 + damage caused to the stove or operational 
faults due to :

• installation which does not comply with 
good practice guidelines and the installation 
instructions and with national and regional 
regulations in force,

• abnormal usage which does not comply with 
the directions for use instructions,

• a lack of maintenance,

• external factors, such as flooding, lightning, 
fire...

• local conditions such as draught problems or 
faults caused by defective ducts. 

 + damage caused by :

• faulty installation,

• overheating,

• the use of inappropriate fuel.

The guarantee is restricted to the exchange of 
components recognized as defective excluding 
replacement, compensation and interest costs. The 
replacement components supplied under the guarantee 
are guaranteed for the remainder of the guarantee 
period.

Les foyers Stûv sont garantis contre :

 + les défauts de fabrication,

 + les défauts de peinture dans les parties 
extérieures visibles du foyer.

La garantie ne couvre pas

 + les pièces d’usure (ex. briques réfractaires, 
vermiculites, joints) qui nécessitent d’être 
remplacées de temps en temps en usage normal,

 + la vitre,

 + les dommages causés au foyer, ni les défauts de 
fonctionnement dus :

• à une installation non conforme aux règles 
de l’art et aux instructions d’installation, aux 
réglementations nationales et régionales en 
vigueur

• à une utilisation anormale, non conforme aux 
indications du mode d’emploi,

• à un manque d’entretien,

• à une cause extérieure telle qu’inondation, 
foudre, incendie...

• à des conditions locales, telles que les 
problèmes de tirage ou des défaillances liés à 
un conduit défectueux

 + les dégâts causés par :

• une installation défectueuse

• une surchauffe

• l’utilisation d’un combustible inapproprié.

La garantie est limitée à l’échange des éléments reconnus 
défectueux, à l’exclusion des frais liés au remplacement, 
dommages et intérêts. Les pièces de remplacement 
fournies en garantie sont garanties pour la période de 
garantie restant à courir.
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Acceptance Of Works  
And Warranty Form
PLEASE COMPLETE IN BLOCK CAPITALS.

The purchaser

Surname ______________________________________________________________

First name _____________________________________________________________

Address where works were carried out ___________________________________

Post code _____________________________________________________________

Town/place____________________________________________________________

Country _______________________________________________________________

Installer

Company _____________________________________________________________

Your stûv fireplace 16-IN

Serial n° _______________________________________________________________

Date of installation _____________________________________________________

Flue characteristics

Height of flue in feet ____________________________________________________

Diameter of flue in inches _______________________________________________

Type of flue ____________________________________________________________

Check of system’s settings 

Check on the vacuity of the flue _________________________________________

Validation of draught ___________________________________________________

Verification of air inlet setting

(Open/closed) _________________________________________________________

Check of the humidity of the wood _________________Humidity %  No wood

Comments ____________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

Safety guidelines

The use of this system has to comply 
with the installer’s recommendations 
and the manufacturer’s instructions 
which are set out in the directions 
for use issued to the customer with 
the invoice and this confirmation 
of acceptance. In case of not 
complying the warranty will be 
voided.

The efficiency and longevity of 
the system depend directly on the 
quality of wood used: it is essential 
that wood with humidity of less 
than 18%(use moisture meters) or 
reconstituted wood briquettes are 
used. Green wood with dryingout 
time of less than 24 months cannot 
be used (more information in the 
“fuels” section on pages 8 and 9 of 
the directions for use).

The installer 
(name written out in full and signature)

__________________________________

__________________________________

The customer 
(name written out in full and signature)

__________________________________

__________________________________

 Directions for use of the system 
issued to customer
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Mesures de sécurité

L’utilisation de ce système doit être 
conforme aux recommendations de 
l’installateur et les instructions du 
manufacturier qui sont inclus dans 
les directives d’utilisation inclus 
avec la facture au client et cette 
confirmation d’acceptation. En cas 
de non conformité, la guarantie 
sera annulée.

L’efficacité et la longévité du système 
dépend directement de la qualité 
du bois utilisé: il est essentiel que le 
bois ait une humidité de moins de 
18% (utiliser un humidimètre) ou des 
briquettes de bois reconstitué. Du 
bois vert avec un temps de séchage 
de moins de 24 mois ne peut être 
utilisé (plus d’information dans la 
section “carburants” en page 8 et 9 
du manuel d’utilisation).

L’installateur 
(nom complet et signature)

__________________________________

__________________________________

L’acheteur 
(nom complet et signature)

__________________________________

__________________________________

 Directives d’utilisation du system 
données à l’acheteur

Acceptation du 
travail et formulaire 
de guarantie
COMPLÉTER EN LETTRES MAJUSCULES.

L’acheteur

Prénom _______________________________________________________________

Nom __________________________________________________________________

Adresse où le travail est effectué ________________________________________

Code postal ___________________________________________________________

Ville ___________________________________________________________________

Pays __________________________________________________________________

Installateur

Compagnie ____________________________________________________________

Votre foyer Stûv 16-IN

N° de série ____________________________________________________________

Date d’installation ______________________________________________________

Charactéristiques de la cheminée

Hauteur de la cheminée en pieds ________________________________________

Diametre de la cheminée en pouces _____________________________________

Type de cheminée _____________________________________________________

Vérifier les paramètres du système

Vérifier la vacuité de la cheminé _________________________________________

Validation du tirage ____________________________________________________

Verification du réglage d’entrée d’air

(Ouvert/fermé) ________________________________________________________

Vérifier l’humidité du bois _________________________Humidité %  Sans bois

Commentaires _________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________
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Stûv fireplaces are designed and manufactured by :

Stûv sa - Belgique

www.stuv.com

In North America :

Stûv America inc.

4747, rue Bourg

Montreal QC H4T 1H9 - Canada

T 514 396 9463 - F 514 528 9538 - toll free 1 866 487 7888

info@stuvamerica.com - www.stuvamerica.com

Find us on:


